## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

## **Resolution No.:**

Adopt Resolution recognizing **Jeff Pereira** for his special contribution as a President of the Monterey County Farm Bureau.....)

WHEREAS, Jeff Pereira, a native of King City, has served as Mayor and City Council member, and is a graduate of Cal Poly San Luis Obispo; and

WHEREAS, Jeff Pereira manages King City Nursery, providing the robust vegetable industry with starter plants; and

WHEREAS, when David and Steven Gill decided to start King City Nursery, Jeff Pereira was their first choice as a manager; and

WHEREAS, Jeff Pereira started out doing every aspect of growing vegetable transplants, along with managing sales and administration; and

WHEREAS, Jeff Pereira built a team around him to make King City Nursery a thriving independent commercial transplant growing business; and

WHEREAS, Jeff Pereira started with 50,000 square feet, 6 employees in January 1989, and now has 500,000 square feet and 125 employees; and

WHEREAS, Jeff Pereira previously served as the Legislative Affairs Vice-President of Monterey County Farm Bureau and was the 2011-2013 Chairman of the California Farm Bureau Federation's Rural Health and Safety Committee; and

WHEREAS, Jeff Pereira is an avid sportsman and can be found attending many sporting events, often traveling to games around the country.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on** behalf of the County and all its citizens thereof, recognize Jeff Pereira for his contribution as a board member of the Monterey County Farm Bureau and wishes him continued success in all of his future endeavors.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this \_\_ day of \_\_\_\_ 2016, upon motion of Supervisor \_\_\_\_\_, seconded by Supervisor \_\_\_\_\_\_ by

the following vote, to-wit:

AYES: NOES: **ABSENT:**  I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book \_\_\_\_\_ for the meeting on \_\_\_\_\_.

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By\_\_\_\_\_ Deputy